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on the primary auctions dropped following the introduction of the pricing guidance 
seeing 91-day, 182-day and 364-day papers dropping to 24.79%, 26.75% and 27.79% 
by July. This is not long lived as yields blew up again in Q3 and Q4 following bouts of 
undersubscriptions and governments heavy dependence on treasuries for fund 
especially in an electioneering year. Yields at the year stood at 28.04%, 28.62% and 
30.07% for the respective tenors. 

The portfolio was adjusted in Q1 favouring the mid to long end of the treasury curve, 
balanced off with short maturity securities i.e. reverse repurchase agreement and 
fixed deposits. We rebalanced in Q3 to the short end of the curve with an overweight 
in short maturity reverse repurchase agreement and fixed deposits. 

The story was not too different in the US market where FED rates dropped from 
5.25%-5.50% to 4.25%-4.50% by close of year. This resulted in the 3-months treasuries 
falling from 4.87% to 4.54%. The mid to long end of the curve reacted rather adversely 
to the drop following strong growth expectations throughout 2024 with GDP growth 
estimate increasing from an initial 1.2% to 2.7% by year’s end. 

We maintained short positions in the US market, favouring investment grade and 
corporate bonds which offered higher yields. 

Overall, the year reflected a balanced approach to navigating both local and 
international markets, focusing on liquidity and asset quality. 
 

Portfolio Positioning at Period End 

At the end of 2024, the fund strategically prioritized short-term securities in both the 
Ghanaian and international markets. Our investments included Treasury Bills for their 
stability and quick access to cash, along with Reverse Repos to effectively address 
short-term liquidity requirements. Additionally, we allocated resources to high-quality 
corporate bonds to enhance yield while carefully managing credit exposure. This 
approach aims to ensure consistent performance amid diverse market dynamics.  
 
 
Fund Allocation Structure Fund tenure allocation 
As of December 31, 2024 
 
 
Reverse Repos 27.38% 
US Investment Grade 16.87% 
US T-Bills 15.26% 
Fixed Deposits 13.43% 
GH T-Bills 10.51% 
Cash and equivalents 9.86% 
GH Corporates 6.20% 
CIS 0.49% 
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1.  Members may join the meeting and participate by virtual means via Microsoft Teams. All members will be 
sent a registration link (via SMS) in order to permit those who wish to participate virtually to do so.

2.  A member is entitled to attend and vote or may appoint a proxy to attend or participate virtually through 
the Microsoft Teams link. Such proxy need not be a member of the company. For a proxy to be valid for the 
purposes of the meeting, it must be completed and submitted via email to admin@lawfieldsconsulting.com 
or deposited at the 4th Floor, Rhombus building not less than 48 hours before the meeting.

3.  A copy of the Proxy Form can be downloaded from https://www.blackstargroup.ai and may be filled and 
sent via email to admin@lawfieldsconsulting.com not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the 
commencement of the meeting.

4.  The appointment of the proxy will not prevent a member from subsequently attending and voting at the 
meeting or participating via online participation. Where a member attends the meeting in person or partici-
pates online, the proxy’s appointment shall be deemed to be revoked.

5.  Electronic versions of the Company’s Annual Reports consisting of the Financial Statement and Auditor’s 
Reports for the year ended 31st December 2023 may be accessed at the Company’s website at  https://ww-
w.blackstargroup.ai

6.  Members are also encouraged to send in any questions in advance of the AGM by mailing them to 
clientservices@blackstargroup.ai . Answers to the questions will be provided at the AGM.

Access and Registration for Virtual AGM:

1.  To enable members to register for the AGM, the Company shall send to all members a registration link via 
email and/or by text message. Members are required to provide relevant information to complete the 
registration process.

2.  Members will receive a confirmation email and/or text message containing information about joining the 
virtual meeting. 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN hat the 6th Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of the Fixed 
Income Alpha Plus Fund will be held virtually on Friday, 13th June 2025, at 10:00 a.m. to transact the 
following business:
    
    1. To receive the Reports of the Directors, Auditors, and the Audited Financial Statements for the  
        year ended 31st December, 2024.
    2. To re-elect Directors retiring by rotation.
    3. To authorize the Directors to fix the remuneration of the Auditors for the year ending 31st  
        December, 2025.
    4. To approve the Board of Directors’ Fees. 
    5. To approve the appointment of a new External Auditor.

Notes
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Notice Of Annual General Meeting (AGM)

Dated this 6th May, 2025
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
 

Lawfields Consulting
Company Secretary 
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Chairman’s Statement
Dear Shareholders,

Global Updates
The global economy faced headwinds, with 
growth moderating to 3.2% in 2024, consistent 
with the projection by the International Monetary 
Fund (IMF). Growth is projected to ease further to 
2.9% in 2025, before stabilizing at 3.0% in 2026 
and 2027. While the recovery from past challeng-
es remains on course, economic momentum 
appears to be slowing, reflecting the impact of 
persistent inflationary pressures and cautious 
monetary policies.

Inflation, though declining, remained elevated 
across many G20 economies, with global headline 
inflation expected to ease from 5.7% in 2024 to 
3.8% in 2025. This moderation is driven by gradual
improvements in supply chains and shifts in 
monetary policy, but uncertainties persist, requir-
ing continued vigilance from policymakers and 
businesses alike.

The job market remained robust, particularly in 
advanced economies. The United States contin-
ued to experience low unemployment rates, 
bolstered by strong private consumption and 
employment growth in various sectors. However, 
it is essential to remain vigilant as some indicators 
suggest potential cooling in labor demand as 
interestrates remain elevated.

The fixed income market proved favourable for 
short-duration U.S. government securities. As the 
FED pivoted toward monetary easing, a 
divergence emerged in the yield curve, with yields 
on medium and long-term instruments remaining 
high, while short-duration securities declined.

A defining theme of 2024 was the transformative 
impact of Artificial Intelligence, which did not only 
enhanced productivity but reshaped investment 
landscapes. Investors are increasingly optimistic 
about AI's potential to drive economic growth and 
create new opportunities, fostering positive 
sentiments in equity markets.

While the economic outlook is promising, we must 
acknowledge the market uncertainties that persist 
globally. These factors could influence trade 
dynamics and investor confidence. The resilience 
demonstrated by emerging markets like
Brazil, China and India suggests that diverse 
growth opportunities still exist.

Domestic Updates

GDP Growth Trends
Ghana’s economy expanded by 5.7% in 2024, up 
from the 2.9% recorded in 2023. The surge was 
attributed to strong performance in the industry 
and services sectors.The international Monetary 
Fund in their April 2025 Regional Economic 
Outlook report has projected the Ghanaian econo-
my will grow by 4% in 2025, in line with projection 
by the Minister of Finance in the 2025 budget.

Inflation Trends
Year-on-year inflation rose to 23.8% in December, 
up from 23.0% in November, significantly exceed-
ing the Bank of Ghana’s target range of 15% ± 2%. 
The surge was largely driven by elevated food 
inflation (27.7%) and prices of locally produced
goods (26.4%). Although sectors like food and 
beverages showed signs of easing, inflationary 
pressures persisted due to a sharp expansion in 
money supply (~44% YoYas of October 2024). 
Compounding the challenge, the Ghanaian Cedi 
depreciated by nearly 19% against the U.S. dollar 
over the year, amplifying import costs and overall 
economic strain. 

Debt Management
Engagements with the International Monetary 
Fund (IMF) played a pivotal role in shaping Ghana's 
economic landscape. The country successfully 
completed its domestic debt restructuring 
program in 2023 and its Eurobond debt exchange 
in 2024, which laid the groundwork for sustainable 
fiscal management and economic recovery.As 
part of its ongoing relationship with the IMF, Ghana 
is expected to continue implementing reforms that 
promote fiscal discipline and enhance public 
financial management. As of now, Ghana has 
received a total of approximately $1.92 billion from 
the IMF under the programme.
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The Domestic Stock Market
The stock market mirrored this economic 
vitality, as the Ghana Stock Exchange (GSE) 
witnessed an increase in investor confidence. 
The GSE Composite Index rose significantly, 
reflecting positive sentiment driven by robust 
corporate earnings and macroeconomic 
stability. This trend is crucial as it signals a 
return of foreign investment and a more 
favourable business environment following 
years of economic challenges.

Fixed Income Market
The fixed income market also responded 
positively, with yields on government bonds 
declining as investor sentiment improved. This 
trend indicates growing confidence in the 
government's ability to manage its debt obliga-
tions effectively while adhering to IMF 
guidelines.

The Fixed Income market concluded the year 
with a total traded volume of 174 billion, a 
76.76% increase from the 98.44 billion traded 
during the same period last year. Short-term 
government instruments accounted for 
69.19% of volumes traded, followed by 
long-term government securities at 28.76%, 
Corporate bonds at 1.34% and Bank of Ghana 
Securities at 0.71%.

Ghana's economic performance in 2024 
reflects a dynamic recovery characterized by
strong growth figures across key sectors, 
improved inflation rates, and strategic interna-
tional partnerships. The country once again 
went through its electoral cycle, maintaining 
the momentum required to carefully balance 
political aspirations with economic realities to 
secure a prosperous future for all Ghanaians.

Conclusion
Together, we will continue to navigate these 
evolving landscapes, ensuring that Fixed Income 
Alpha Plus remains a beacon of stability and oppor-
tunity for our shareholders.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I sincerely thank 
you, our valued shareholders for your continued 
trust and support.

Ghana Equities (GHETR)

12-Month

58.91%

41.18%

34.54%

24.01%

27.01%

14.81%

Financial Stocks (FSI)

Non- Financial Stock (NFSI)

S&P 500 (USD)

NASDAQ 100 (USD)

Government Bonds (DBI)

30.11%Treasury Bills (TI)

23.06%USD/GHS

23.80%Inflation

6-Month

24.84%

27.44%

81.29%

15.13%

18.97%

16.84%

12.76%

28.21%

22.80%

GHETR-Ghana Equity Total Return Index; FSI- Financial Stock Index; NFSI- 
Non-Financial Stock Index; DBI- Domestic Bond Index; TI- Treasury Index

Past performance is not an indication of future results. Index performance is shown 
for illustrative purposes only. You cannot invest directly in an index.
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Fund Summary 

Investment Objective
Fixed Income Alpha Plus (FIAP) is designed to prioritize liquidity while achieving steady long-term 
growth. The fund invests in a diversified portfolio of global and domestic fixed-income instruments, 
reflecting the best insights and strategies in the fixed-income market.

Fund Manager’s Commentary

How Did the Fund Perform?
The Fund generated a net return of 19.04% to its shareholders in 2024. Total asset increased from GHS 
30.08 million to GHS 32.86 million, representing a 9.24% growth.

Cumulative Performance since inception (Nov 19 to Dec 24): 156.75%

Initial Investment of GH¢ 10,000= GH¢ 25,675.00

Portfolio Activity Within the Year
In the first half of the year, we leaned into longer-tenor government treasury bills, specifically 182-Day 
and 364-Day bills, to lock in yields before the downward trend set in. As the rate environment shifted, we 
adjusted our stance in Q3, reallocating towards shorter-term instruments such as 91-Day treasury bills, 
Reverse Repos, and Fixed Deposits to preserve liquidity and manage reinvestment risk.

To enhance yield and credit exposure, we added corporate bonds issued by Letshego Ghana Savings 
and Loans PLC, which made up ≈6% of the portfolio. On the international side, we maintained a conser-
vative posture, holding short-duration U.S. investment grade and corporate bonds that continued to 
offer compelling risk-adjusted returns.

The year’s activity reflected a disciplined balance between risk, return, and liquidity—anchored in a 
responsive allocation strategy across both domestic and international markets.

Portfolio Positioning at Period End
As of year-end 2024, the portfolio maintained a strong liquidity profile, with ≈45% allocated to 
short-term fixed deposits and 9.86% held in cash. Treasury bills constituted ≈13% of assets, delivering 
an average maturity of 118 days and an annualised running yield of 25.42%. Targeted allocations to 
private placements, corporate bonds, and collective investment schemes (CIS) further enhanced
diversification and return potential.

6-Month 1-Year

FIAP 2.48%

14.82%

7.18%

3-Month

-1.65%

8.08%

7.58% 14.08%

19.04%

23.18%Benchmark 

Peers 

The benchmark for the fund is the Domestic Bond Index, which tracks all government of Ghana-issued bonds with more than one year to maturity.

Fund Summary as of December 31, 2024 

Investment Objectives 

The Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund (FIAP) is designed to prioritize liquidity while 
achieving steady long-term growth. This fund invests in a diversified portfolio of 
global and domestic fixed-income instruments, reflecting our best insights and 
strategies in the fixed-income market. Since its inception in 2019, FIAP has 
consistently outperformed its peers, making it a top choice for investors seeking 
reliability and growth.  

Fund Manager’s Commentary 

How did the Fund Perform? 

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2024, the Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund 
generated a net return of 19.04% to its shareholders, outperforming its peer Average 
of 14.08%. Assets Under Management (AUM) also increased from GHS 30.08 million 
to GHS 32.86 million, representing a 9.24% growth. 

Cumulative Performance since inception (Nov 19 to Dec 24): 156.75% 

Initial Investment of GH₵ 10,000= GH₵ 25,675.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3-Month 6-Month 1-Year 
FIAP -1.65% 2.48% 19.04% 
Benchmark 8.08% 14.82% 23.18% 
Peers 7.58% 7.18% 14.08% 

The benchmark for the fund is the Domestic Bond Index, which tracks all government of Ghana-issued bonds with 
more than one year to maturity. 

 

Portfolio Activity Within the Year 

In 2024, Ghana's fixed income market demonstrated resilience, with a notable 76.76% 
surge in traded volumes, reaching GHS 174 billion, as investor confidence gradually 
returned following the Domestic Debt Exchange Program (DDEP) disruptions. Yields 

19.04%

25.06%

16.93% 18.52%
21.83%

14.81%

-18.43% -18.46%

17.46%
21.70%

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FIAP

Benchmark



 

Currency Exposure          Asset Class Allocation 

 

 

 

Looking forward 

The focus in 2025 will remain on navigating the evolving market landscape with an 
emphasis on risk management and strategic asset allocation, to prioritize capital 
preservation and ensure liquidity by implementing a cautious strategy in fixed-
income investments. We are committed to identifying value opportunities that align 
with our investment objectives, ensuring we deliver sustainable returns for our 
investors.  

 

   

36.28%

52.30%
11.42%

Target Actual
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Fund Summary 
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ing credit exposure. This approach ensured consistent performance amid diverse market dynamics.
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Fund Allocation Structure

As Of
31 December 2024

In 2025, the Manager will maintain a strong focus on liquidity, with continued allocations to fixed 
deposits, treasury bills, and other short-term money market instruments. The portfolio will be diversi-
fied across government securities, bank placements, and select corporate notes to optimise yield 
while preserving capital. This strategy aligns with the Fund’s primary objective: ensuring quick access 
to cash and delivering consistent income in a dynamic interest rate environment.

Currency Exposure Asset Class Allocation
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2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Government Securities 11,992,393

9,650,108

2,379,993

Exchange Traded Funds

Corporate Bonds

189,305Collective Investment

30,573,411

22,244,990

3,155,869

732,312

-

33,618,009Total Investments

5,161,011Fixed Deposit -

1,200,601Cash 7,484,838

In accordance with section 136 of the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 992), the directors have the pleasure 
in presenting their report and the financial statements of the fund for the year ended 31 December 
2024.

Directors’ Responsibility Statement  
 The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, 
comprising the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the statement of profit or loss, 
the statement of movement in net assets, and the statement of changes in equity for the period then 
ended, and notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory notes in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and in the manner required by the Securities Industry Act, 2016 (Act 929), the Companies Act, 
2019 (Act 992) of Ghana and the Unit Trust and Mutual Funds Regulations, 2001 (L.I. 1695). 

The directors’ responsibilities include designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate accounting 
policies, making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

The directors have made an assessment of the company’s ability to continue as a going concern and 
have no reason to believe the business will not be a going concern in the year ahead. 

Financial Statement And Dividend 
The results for the year are set out in the financial statements from pages 9-13. The Fund does not 
distribute dividend. All income earned are reinvested. The Fund aims to achieve capital growth and as 
such income is reinvested to take advantage of the effects of compounding. 

i. Investment distribution:
Total investment as at 31 December is made up as follows:
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Nature Of Business 
Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund PLC is a company registered and domiciled in Ghana. It is licensed by 
the Securities and Exchange Commission of Ghana to operate as an authorized mutual fund.
Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund PLC (“The Fund”) is an open-end mutual fund, which invests across 
government bonds, quasi-government bonds, money market securities, corporate bonds, cash and 
cash equivalents and REITS. The Fund seeks to provide steady long-term capital appreciation 
through investments in a diversified portfolio of fixed-income instruments and REITs for its share-
holders.

Interest Register
During the year under review, no interest was registered.

Auditor’s Remuneration
In accordance with Section 140 of the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 992), Messrs John Kay & Co. agreed
with the directors to charge a fee of GH¢39,000 exclusive of GEFL, NHIL, COVID Levy and VAT.

Corporate Social Responsibility 
The company did not contribute to corporate social responsibility during the year under review.

Building The Capacity Of Directors
There were no activities undertaken during the year to enhance the capacity of the Directors.

Approval Of Financial Statements 
The financial statements of the company as indicated above were approved by the board of 
directors on …………………………… and are signed on its behalf by: 

....................................……    …….....……………...
Kobina Yankey        Salihu Ibrahim Salihu 
Chairman      Director

2024
(%)

2023
(%)

Government Securities 39

31

8

Exchange Traded Funds

Corporate Bonds

1Collective Investment

100

66

10

2

-

-

100Total Investments

17Fixed Deposit

4Cash 22

ii. Below are the asset allocation percentages as at the year ended:
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with our investment objectives, ensuring we deliver sustainable returns for our 
investors.  
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Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund PLC, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the statement of profit or loss, 
the statement of movement in net assets, and the statement of changes in equity for the period then 
ended, and notes to the financial statements, as set out in pages 16-24.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund PLC as at 31 December 2024, and of its financial perfor-
mance and its movement in net assets for the period then ended in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the manner required by the Securities Industry Act, 2016 
(Act 929), the Companies Act 2019, (Act 992) and Unit Trust and Mutual Funds Regulations, 2001 (L.I. 
1695).

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsi-
bilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Mutual Fund in accordance 
with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters
In accordance with ISAs, this part of our report is intended to describe the matters communicated with 
those charged with governance that we have determined, in our professional judgement, were most 
significant in the audit of the financial statements. We have determined that, there are no matters to 
report under key audit matters.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the Financial Statements 
The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the manner required 
by the Securities Industry Act, 2016 (Act 929), the Companies Act 2019, (Act 992) and Unit Trust and 
Mutual Funds Regulations, 2001 (L.I. 1695) and for such internal control as the Directors determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. The Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Mutual Fund’s 
financial reporting process.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Mutual Fund’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Fund 
or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

11

 

Currency Exposure          Asset Class Allocation 

 

 

 

Looking forward 

The focus in 2025 will remain on navigating the evolving market landscape with an 
emphasis on risk management and strategic asset allocation, to prioritize capital 
preservation and ensure liquidity by implementing a cautious strategy in fixed-
income investments. We are committed to identifying value opportunities that align 
with our investment objectives, ensuring we deliver sustainable returns for our 
investors.  

 

   

36.28%

52.30%
11.42%

Target Actual



Independent Auditor’s Report

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstate-
ment when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain profes-
sional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

12

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detect-
ing a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit proce-
dures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of 
our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Mutual Fund to cease to 
continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
Compliance with the requirements of Section 137 of the Companies Act, 2019 (Act 992) of Ghana.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, 
were necessary for the purpose of our audit.  In our opinion, proper books of accounts have been 
kept by the Fund as far as it appears from our examination of those books.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this Independent Auditor’s Report is Gilbert Adjetey 
Lomofio (P/No-ICAG/P/1417)

……………………………………..
For and on behalf of John Kay & Co. (ICAG/F/2025/128)
Chartered Accountants
Accra
……………………….2025

Independent Auditor’s Report
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Statement Of Assets And Liabilities
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Market
Value
GH¢

Percentage
of Net Assets

%
Equity Investments 
Assets

SPDR Portfolio Short Term Corporate Bond ETF

JPMorgan Ultra-Short Income ETF 3,924,760

2,555,963

Government Bills

2,245,945

364 Day T.Bills
182 Day T.Bills

2,694,684
1,793,331

91 Day T.Bills

iShares Short Treasury Bond ETF 3,169,385

11.92

7.76

6.82

6,733,960 20.45

8.18
5.45

9.62

9,650,108 29.30

As At
31 December 2024

Stanbic 60 Day FD 2,040,329

Fixed Deposits

Zenith Bank 61Day FD 809,863

6.20

2.46

1.56

5,161,011 15.67

Repurchase Agreements (217,978)

Liabilities

Total Liabilities 

(0.66)

(217,978) (0.66)

Net Assets 32,933,538 100

Bank 1,200,601

Cash and Cash Equivalent

Total Assets 33,151,516

Corporate Bonds

1,574,959

Letshego 5YR Bond
Letshego 3YR Bond

429,991
375,043

Prime Meridian 182 Day 4.78

189,305Delta Fund 0.57

2,379,993 7.22

1.30
1.14

Collective Investment Schemes

5,258,433Reverse Repurchase Agreements 15.97

Money Market Securities

Zeepay 91 Day FD 514,548

Letshego 91 Day FD 1,796,271 5.45

3.65

Receivables 2,578,105 7.83

100.66
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The notes on pages 20 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.

The Financial Statements on pages 9 to 14 were approved by the Board of Directors on ………………. 
2025 and were signed on their behalf by:

....................................……    …….....……………...
Kobina Yankey        Salihu Ibrahim Salihu 
Chairman      Director
 

Note(s)
Assets

2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Cash and cash equivalents

Total Assets

13 1,200,601
Investments at FVTOCI 29,372,81014

33,151,516

Members’ fund 15 32,933,538

16

30,060,129

Account payable
-

217,978

Repurchase Agreement 

Total Liabilities 217,978

Total Members’ Fund and Liabilities 33,151,516

3,421,360
136,520

3,557,880

33,618,009

Other Receivables 2,578,105

7,484,838
26,133,171

33,618,009

-

Represented By:

Current Liabilities

As At
31 December 2024
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Statement Of Profit Or Loss And Other 
Comprehensive Income

Note(s) 2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Investment Income
Income

10 2,232,053

6,812,958

Other Income 4,580,90511
Total Income

32,353

Expenses 

Management Fees 
Custody Fees

482,842
77,255

Trade Costs

For the Year Ended
31 December 2024

953,516

Audit Fees
Other Expenses 12

39,000
322,066

Total Expenses

5,859,442Net Investment Income

-

Other Comprehensive Income
Valuation gain/(loss) on Investments 14 426,155

Exchange gain/(loss)

426,155Total Other Comprehensive Income

6,285,597

2,057,283

5,539,774

3,482,491

77,561

436,116
69,779

5,730,571

30,000
5,117,115

(190,797)

(12,179)

1,268,059

1,255,880

1,065,083Total Comprehensive Income

The notes on pages 20 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Statement Of Changes In Equity
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(8,338,788) - - (8,338,788)

2024

Accumulated
Investment

Income
GH¢

Total
GH¢

Capital
Transactions

GH¢

At 1 January 30,060,12910,641,117 45,879

Net Investment Income 5,859,442- -

Transfer from Fair Value Reserve --
-

-

19,373,133

5,859,442

(12,179) 12,179
Reclassification Adjustment (782,616)- (782,616)

Valuation
Reserve

GH¢

Other Comprehensive Income 426,155426,155

Share Issue 5,709,2165,709,216 -

Share Redemption

-

-

8,011,545 25,220,396 (298,403) 32,933,538At 31 December

(16,381,547) - - 16,381,547

2023

Accumulated
Investment

Income
GH¢

Total
GH¢

Capital
Transactions

GH¢

At 1 January 26,738,52013,394,779 5,732,003

Net Investment Income (190,797)- -

Transfer from Fair Value Reserve --
-

-

7,611,738

(190,797)

11,952,192 (11,952,192)
Reclassification Adjustment 5,010,188- 5,010,188

Valuation
Reserve

GH¢

Other Comprehensive Income 1,255,8801,255,880

Share Issue 13,627,88513,627,885 -

Share Redemption

-

-

10,641,117 19,373,133 45,879 30,060,129At 31 December

For the Year Ended
31 December 2024

The notes on pages 20 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Statement Of Movements In Net Assets
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For the Year Ended
31 December 2024

Changes in net assets from operations
2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Net Investment Income

Reclassification Adjustment

5,859,442

-

Unrealised gain/(loss) 426,155

(782,616)

Exchange gain/(loss)

Net change in net assets from operations 5,502,981

Change in net assets from capital transactions
Proceeds from Issue of Shares 5,709,216

Share Redemption (8,338,788)

Net change in net assets from capital transactions (2,629,572)

At 1 January 30,060,129

Net change in net assets 2,873,409

At 31 December 32,933,538

(190,797)

(12,179)

1,268,059

5,010,188

6,075,271

13,627,885
(16,381,547)

(2,753,662)

26,738,520

3,321,609

30,060,129

Net additions to net assets 2,873,409 3,321,609

The notes on pages 20 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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2024
Units

2024
GH¢

2023
Units

2023
GH¢

Balance at 1 January 13,944,929

Value of units sold and Converted 2,341,240

16,286,169

10,641,117

5,709,216

16,350,333
Value of Units Disinvested (8,338,788)(3,489,075)

Value of the trust Fund at 31 Dec 8,011,54512,797,094

15,452,461

6,638,201

22,090,662

13,394,779

13,627,885

27,022,664
(16,381,547)(8,145,733)

10,641,11713,944,929
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1.  Reporting Entity
Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund PLC (The Fund) is a mutual fund investment company registered and 
operating in the Republic of Ghana. The address and registered office can be found on page 2 of the 
financial report. The objective of the Fund is to provide steady long-term capital appreciation through 
investments in a diversified portfolio of fixed income instruments and REITs for its shareholders.

2.  Basis of Accounting
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Unit Trust and Mutual Funds 
Regulations,2001(L.I.1675) and comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

3.  Functional and Presentation Currency
These financial statements are presented in Ghanaian cedi, which is the Fund’s functional currency. 
All amounts have been stated in full. 

4.  Use of Judgements and Estimates
In preparing these financial statements, the Fund’s management has made judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

5.  Accounting Policies
The following principal accounting policies have been consistently applied during the period in the 
preparation of the Fund’s financial statements.

i.  Investment Income Recognition

a)  Interest Income
Interest income, including interest income from non-derivative financial assets at Fair value through 
profit or loss (FVTPL), are recognized in profit or loss, using effective interest method. The effective 
interest is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts, without 
consideration of future credit losses, over the expected life of the financial instrument or through to 
the next market-based re-pricing date to the net carrying amount of the financial instrument on initial 
recognition. Interest received or receivable and interest paid or payable are recognized in the profit or 
loss as interest income or interest expense, respectively.

b)  Pooled Investment Income 
Income arising from the underlying investment of the pooled investment vehicles that is reinvested 
within the pooled investment vehicles is reflected in the unit price. Such income is reported within the 
change in market value.

ii. Financial Instruments 

a) Financial Assets
The fund classifies its investments into the following categories: financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss, and assets at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the 
investments were acquired. The Fund determines the classification of the investments at the initial 
recognition and re-evaluates this at every reporting date.
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b)  Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss
This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading and those designated at fair 
value through profit or loss at inception. A financial asset is classified into this category at inception 
and is acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term, if it forms part of a portfolio of 
financial assets in which there is evidence of short-term profit-taking or if so designated by Fund.

c)  Investment Held at Amortized Cost
Investments held at amortised cost are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments and fixed maturity. In determining the classification of financial assets to the above class, 
two test criteria are applied;

d)  Initial Recognition of Financial Asset 
Purchase and sales of financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss and liabilities are recog-
nized on the date the Fund commit to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recog-
nized at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs, except for financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss. 

e) Subsequent Measurement of Financial Asset 
Financial Assets classified as fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at fair value 
with the resulting changes recognized in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets.

f)  De-Recognition 
Financial assets are derecognized when the right to receive cash flows from the financial assets has 
expired or where the Fund has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Any 
interest in the transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Fund is recognized as a 
separate asset or liability. 

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or 
expired. 

g)  Amortized Cost Measurement 
The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset 
or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayment, plus or minus the cumulative 
amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recog-
nized and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment. 

Business Model Test:
The objective of the entity's business model is to hold the financial asset to collect the contractual 
cash flows (rather than to sell the instrument prior to its contractual maturity to realise its fair value 
changes). 

Cash Flow Characteristics Test:
The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding. The Fund have 
assessed the business model and cash flow characteristics of its fixed income investments and 
elected to classify all fixed income instruments at fair value through profit or loss.
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h)  Identification and Measurement of Impairment 
A financial asset or a group of financial assets are impaired using the “expected credit loss” model, 
where the Fund calculate the allowance for credit losses by considering on a discounted basis the 
cash shortfalls it would incur in various default scenarios for prescribed future periods and multiply-
ing the shortfalls by the probability of each scenario occurring. The allowance is the sum of these 
probability weighted outcomes. The Expected Credit Loss Model (ECL) is used in the recognition of 
impairment losses. The ECL means that on the day an entity recognizes (enters into an investment 
contract) a financial asset, it has to provide from day 1 credit losses up to 12 months expected credit 
loss even if the financial assets are not credit impaired. When the issuer’s credit risk worsens due to 
some observed conditions, then a lifetime ECL must be booked. 

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or delinquency by a debt 
issuer and other observable data that suggests adverse changes in the payment status of the debt 
issuer. 

The Fund first assess whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets 
that are individually significant, and individually or collectively for financial assets that are not individ-
ually significant. If the Fund determine that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individu-
ally assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial 
assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets 
that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be 
recognized, are not included in a collective assessment of impairment. 

Future cash flows in a group of financial assets that are collectively valuated for impairment are 
estimated on the basis of the historical loss experience for assets with credit risk characteristics 
similar to those in the Fund. Historical loss experience is adjusted on the basis of current observable 
data to reflect the effects of current conditions that did not affect the period on which the historical 
loss experience is based, and to remove the effects of conditions in the historical period that do not 
exist currently. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the 
decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the 
previously recognized impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance account. The amount of 
the reversal is recognized in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets. 

iii.  Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise deposits with banks and highly liquid financial assets with 
maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject so an insignificant risk of 
changes in their value and are used by the Trust in the management of short term commitment, other 
than cash collateral provided in respect of derivatives and security borrowing transactions.

iv.  Redemption Payable
Redemption payables are included in the financial statements on an accrual basis where members 
become entitled to such benefits.
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6. New And Amended Standards Effective For The Current Period

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current
The amendments aim to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies 
determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain 
settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or 
non-current.

Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information
IFRS S1 sets out overall requirements for sustainability-related financial disclosures to require an entity 
to disclose information about its sustainability-related risks and opportunities that is useful to primary 
users of general-purpose financial reports in making decisions relating to providing resources to the 
entity.

Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024

7.  New And Amended Standards Not Effective For The Current Period

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements
IFRS 18 includes requirements for all entities applying IFRS for the presentation and disclosure of 
information in financial statements.

Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 but earlier application is
permitted.

Amendments IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Enhancements to guidance regarding the classification and measure-
ment of financial instruments
The amendments address matters identified during the post-implementation review of the classification 
and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 but earlier application is
permitted.

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability
The amendments contain guidance to specify when a currency is exchangeable and how to determine 
the exchange rate when it is not.

Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 but earlier application is
permitted.

8.  Critical Accounting Judgements And Key Sources Of Estimation Uncertainty
In the application of the trust's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the fund manager is 
required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions 
are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 
periods. 
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9.  Transactions With Related Parties And Key Contractors

a) Fund Manager
The Fund’s investment activities are managed by Black Star Advisors Limited. The fund manager 
receives a fee based on the asset under management of 1.5% per annum accrued daily and paid 
quarterly. Total management fee charged during the period amounted to GH¢ 482,842. There was a 
payable amount of GH¢ 73,465 at the end of the year.

b) Custodian
The Custodian of the Fund is Guaranty Trust Bank Ghana Limited. The Custodian receives a fee based 
on the asset under management of 0.25% per annum accrued daily and paid quarterly. The total 
custodian fee charged during the period amounted to GH¢ 77,255. There was a payable amount of 
GH¢ 11,356 at the end of the year.

10. Investment Income

11. Other Income

2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Government Securities

Call Interest

1,617,157

179,769

Corporate Bonds 144,966

92,376

Dividend Income - ETFs

2,232,053

1,680,602

200,906

67,243

108,532

2,057,283

12. Other Expenses
VAT on audit fees 

Directors Fees

8,541

21,202

Bank Charges 12,656

26,000

General Expenses

322,066
Reclassification Adjustment*

253,667
-

6,570

25,322

1,441

46,000

5,117,115

27,594
5,010,188

Foreign Exchange Loss

Realized Gains – ETFs

3,770,719
- 2,099,523

Realized Gains- GOG Securities 1,382,968

4,580,905 3,482,491

Fixed Deposit 197,785 -

Reclassification Adjustment

27,570
782,616 -

Realized Gains/ - Corporate Bonds -

13. Cash And Cash Equivalents

Call account

29,596
1,171,005 5,363,302

Transaction account 2,121,536

1,200,601 7,484,838

* Reclassification adjustments are realised losses on ETFs, Government Securities and Foreign Exchange that were reclassified to profit 
or loss in the current period. In previous periods, the unrealised gains or loss on these financial assets were recognised in other 
comprehensive income

GH¢
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17. Taxation
Income of approved unit trust fund or mutual fund is exempt from tax under the Income Tax Act, 2015 
(Act 896) as amended.
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15. Members’ Fund
2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Opening Balance 

Reclassification Adjustment

30,060,129

(2,629,572)

Total Comprehensive Income 6,348,252

(782,616)

Movement on shares

32,933,538

26,738,520

(2,753,662)

1,065,083

5,010,188

30,060,129

16. Account Payable
2024
GH¢

2023
GH¢

Custody fees payable

Other Payables

11,356

58,000

Management fees payable 73,465

25

Directors Fee Payable

217,978

Redemption Payable

8,541

Audit fees payable 39,000

4,030

584

32,000

45,600

267

136,520

6,570

30,000

-

VAT on Audit fees payable

2,062 -Withholding Tax Payable

General Expenses Payable 21,499 21,499

14. Investment at FVTOCI

Accrued
Interest

GH¢

Value
31/12/24

GH¢

Government Securities

2024

1,617,157

-

Corporate Bonds 144,966
Exchange Traded Funds

11,992,393

9,650,108

1,959,908

Interest
Received

GH¢

(1,535,893)

-

(26,685)

(1,599,352)

Changes in
Fair Value

GH¢

(103,089)

539,939

- 2,379,993

426,155

Balance
1/1/24

GH¢

22,244,990

3,155,869

732,312

26,133,171

Purchases/
Sales at cost

GH¢

(10,230,772)

5,954,300

1,529,400

2,452,928 29,372,810

-Collective Investment 189,305- (10,695)- 200,000

197,785Fixed Deposit 5,161,011(36,774) -- 5,000,000

Accrued
Interest

GH¢

Value
31/12/23

GH¢

Government Securities

2023

1,680,602

-

Corporate Bonds 67,243
Exchange Traded Funds

22,244,990

3,155,869
1,747,845

Interest
Received

GH¢

(1,433,043)

-

(12,961)

(1,446,004)

Changes in
Fair Value

GH¢

767,435

485,443

15,181 732,312

1,268,059

Balance
1/1/23

GH¢

2,466,864

15,963,528

-

18,430,392

Purchases/
Sales at cost

GH¢

18,763,132

(13,293,102)

662,849

6,132,879 26,133,171

Analysis of changes in fair value of financial instruments through other comprehensive income
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18. Transactions Through Stock Brokers
The fund’s transactions were through Black Star Brokerage Limited.

19. Financial Risk Management

a) Asset/Portfolio/Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparties (i.e., financial institutions and companies) in which the Fund's 
assets are invested will fail to discharge their obligations or commitments to the Fund, resulting in a 
financial loss to the Fund. The Fund's policy over credit risk is to minimise its exposure to counterparties 
with perceived higher risk of default by dealing only with counterparties that meets the standards set 
out in the SEC guidelines and the Fund's investment policy statement.

b) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund either does not have sufficient financial resources available to 
meet all its obligations and commitments as they fall due. The Fund’s approach to managing liquidity is 
to ensure that it will maintain adequate liquidity in the form of cash and very liquid instruments to meet 
its liabilities (including benefits) when due.

c) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
Fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a discount rate based upon the borrowing rate 
that the Directors expect would be available to the Company at the balance sheet date. The fair 
values of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities approximate the respective carrying 
amounts. The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

The fair values of the Company’s investments at FVTPL and FVTOCI approximates its carrying 
amounts.
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Financial Assets

7-12 
Months 

(GH¢)

More than 
12 months 

(GH¢)

Government Securities -
Exchange Traded Funds

Total

-
-
-

-

4-6 
Months 

(GH¢)

3,696,215
-

3,696,215

3 Month
 or less

(GH¢)

8,296,178
9,650,108

26,072,162 805,034

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair 
value are observable, either directly or indirectly and
Level 3: Techniques that use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are 
not based on observable market data.

Corporate Bonds - 805,034-1,574,959

Collective Investment - --189,305
Fixed Deposit - --5,161,011
Cash & Cash Equivalents - --1,200,601

Liquidity Gap 

Total

-3,696,21525,854,184

217,978

805,034

Financial Liabilities

7-12 
Months 

(GH¢)

More than 
12 months 

(GH¢)

Account Payable -
-

-
-

4-6 
Months 

(GH¢)

-
-

3 Month
 or less

(GH¢)

217,978



Notes to Financial Statements

d) Market risk
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within 
acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. This systematic risk cannot be mitigated through 
diversification.

e) Interest Rate risk
Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. The investment managers advise the Trustees on the 
appropriate balance of the portfolio between equity, fixed-rate interest, and variable-rate interest 
investments. The Fund uses duration targeting as a means of mitigating the effects of the risk. The 
target duration is regularly reviewed by the Trust Board. For some of the bonds with issuers other 
than the Government of Ghana, investments are placed with a floating rate to hedge against this risk.

f) Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated 
with the Fund’s processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure, and from external factors other 
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements 
and generally accepted standards of Fund behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Fund’s 
operations and are faced by all mutual Funds. 

The Fund’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses 
and damage to the Fund’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures 
that restrict initiative and creativity.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address opera-
tional risk is assigned to the administrator. This responsibility is supported by the development of the 
following policies and standards;

Compliance with the Fund governing rules is supported by a program of annual reviews undertaken 
by the external auditor. The results of these reviews are discussed with the trustees.

19. Events After Reporting Period
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date are reflected in the financial statements only to the 
extent that they relate to the year under consideration and the effect is material. As at the end of the 
reporting period, there were no events after the reporting period that relate to the year under consid-
eration.

20. Approval of the Financial Statements
The financial statements were approved by the directors of the fund and authorized for issue
 on………………….2024
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governing rules;
investment policy statement;
requirements for the reporting of non-compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
training and professional development;
ethical and business standards;
risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.
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6.  Members are also encouraged to send in any questions in advance of the AGM 
by mailing them to clientservices@blackstargroup.ai . Answers to the questions 
will be provided at the AGM.

#799/3, 5th Crescent
Asylum Down, Accra
Dated this 11th day of January 2022
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Lawfields Consulting
Company Secretary 
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Proxy Form

I/We……………………………………………………….of……………………………………………………being a member(s) of 

The Fixed Income Alpha Plus (the “Company”) hereby 

appoint……………………………………of…….…………………………………as my/our proxy to attend on my/our 

behalf, the 6thAnnual General Meeting of the Shareholders of Fixed Income Alpha Plus will be held 

virtually on Friday 13th June 2025 at 10:00 a.m. for the following purposes and to vote on my/our 

behalf on matters as directed below:

I/We direct that my/our vote(s) be cast on the specified resolution as indicated by an ‘X’ in the appr 

priate space

1. To receive the Reports of the Directors, Auditors and 
the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 
31st December, 2024;

3.  To authorize the Directors to fix the remuneration of 
the Auditors for the year ending 31st December, 2025;

2. To re-elect Directors retiring by rotation;

4. To approve the Board of Directors’ fees.

5. To approve the appointment of a new External 
Auditor.

Resolution For Against Abstain

Notes
1.  A proxy need not be a Shareholder of the Fund.

2.  Unless otherwise instructed, the proxy will vote as he sees fit.

3.  To be valid, this form must be signed and sent via email to assetmanagement@blackstargroup.ai 
or deposited at 4th Floor, Rhombus building not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the 
commencement of the meeting. 

4.  In the case of joint holders, the signature of only one of the joint holders is required.

5.  In the case of a body corporate, the form must be under seal or under the hand of a duly autho-
rized officer.

6.  The completion of and return of a proxy form does not prevent a shareholder from attending the 
meeting and voting thereat.

Shareholder’s Signature: ………….........……………. Date ……...………….…….2024



4th Floor, The Rhumbus
Tumu Street Kanda Accra Ghana

0302 2227475

Fund Summary as of December 31, 2024 

Investment Objectives 

The Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund (FIAP) is designed to prioritize liquidity while 
achieving steady long-term growth. This fund invests in a diversified portfolio of 
global and domestic fixed-income instruments, reflecting our best insights and 
strategies in the fixed-income market. Since its inception in 2019, FIAP has 
consistently outperformed its peers, making it a top choice for investors seeking 
reliability and growth.  

Fund Manager’s Commentary 

How did the Fund Perform? 

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2024, the Fixed Income Alpha Plus Fund 
generated a net return of 19.04% to its shareholders, outperforming its peer Average 
of 14.08%. Assets Under Management (AUM) also increased from GHS 30.08 million 
to GHS 32.86 million, representing a 9.24% growth. 

Cumulative Performance since inception (Nov 19 to Dec 24): 156.75% 

Initial Investment of GH₵ 10,000= GH₵ 25,675.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

3-Month 6-Month 1-Year 
FIAP -1.65% 2.48% 19.04% 
Benchmark 8.08% 14.82% 23.18% 
Peers 7.58% 7.18% 14.08% 

The benchmark for the fund is the Domestic Bond Index, which tracks all government of Ghana-issued bonds with 
more than one year to maturity. 

 

Portfolio Activity Within the Year 

In 2024, Ghana's fixed income market demonstrated resilience, with a notable 76.76% 
surge in traded volumes, reaching GHS 174 billion, as investor confidence gradually 
returned following the Domestic Debt Exchange Program (DDEP) disruptions. Yields 

19.04%

25.06%

16.93% 18.52%
21.83%

14.81%

-18.43% -18.46%

17.46%
21.70%

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

FIAP

Benchmark


